expense on floating rate loans and borrowings.  The assumed movement in basis
points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment.

	 (d)	 Foreign currency risk

		  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

		  The Group holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currency for working
capital purposes.  At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in AUD,
Euro and GBP) amounted to RM6.5 million (2015: RM7.4 million).

 

142 annual report 2016

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016 (cont’d)

34.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

	 (d)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to
a reasonably possible change in the AUD, Euro and GBP exchange rates against the
respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held
constant.

					   Increase/(Decrease)
					   in Profit Net of Tax
					   Group
						   2016	 2015
						   RM	 RM

		  AUD/RM
		  -	 strengthened 5% (2015: 5%)			   (310,057)	 (315,431)
		  -	 weakened 5% (2015: 5%)			   310,057	 315,431

		  Euro/RM
		  -	 strengthened 5% (2015: 5%)			   (3,382)	 (41,735)
		  -	 weakened 5% (2015: 5%)			   3,382	 41,735

		  GBP/RM
		  -	 strengthened 5% (2015: 5%)			   (7,524)	 (8,976)
		  -	 weakened 5% (2015: 5%)			   7,524	 8,976

	 (e)	 Commodity price risk

		  The price of agricultural commodities are subject to wide fluctuations due to unpredictable
factors such as weather, government policies, changes in global demand resulting from
population growth and changes in standards of living, and global production of similar
and competitive crops.

		  Sensitivity analysis for commodity price risk

		  At the reporting date, if the Crude Palm Oil price had been 5% higher/lower, with all other
variables held constant, the Group’s profit net of tax would have been RM1,102,296
(2015: RM2,360,633) higher/lower.

 

143annual report 2016